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We are pleased to present the Therapy Focus 2016-17 Annual Report. It was a challenging year, but a successful one. The national 

reforms are well underway and it has taken a strengths-based approach to meet the challenges.  Nonetheless our client base has 

grown, our revenue has grown, and we ended the year with a surplus.  
In early 2017 Therapy Focus clinicians 

started crossing oceans to provide 

specialist support to children like 7 year-

old Zathiyah Elman, who was affected by 

a rare genetic disorder that left her with 

complex disabilities.

From our Chair and CEO Specialist support crosses the sea

Our governance was enhanced during 
the year with a refreshment of key 
officeholders. Fiona Payne took over from 
Pete Mildenhall as the Chair and Tony Vis 
accepted the office of Deputy Chair. Grant 
Bayne also took over as Treasurer of the 
organisation. Executive management 
held firm during the year under CEO Matt 
Burrows’ guidance, although investments 
were made in the middle management 
to match the growth of the company in 
recent times.

The 2014-17 Strategic Plan built on the 
strengths of the company to diversify 
services and ensure the business is 
sustainable in the National Disability 
Insurance Scheme where block funding 
is replaced by individualised funding.  
During the reporting period the Board and 
management developed and launched the 
2017-20 Strategic Plan, which focuses the 
organisation on our beneficiaries; people 
living with disabilities and enabling them 
to optimise their quality of life through 
therapeutic interventions.

Client satisfaction did remained a priority 
during 2016-17.  The biennial client 
survey, last undertaken in August 2016, 
returned a very high client satisfaction 

rate. Results showed 89% of the 458 
respondents believed Therapy Focus was 
delivering the quality of support/therapy 
that they expected, which was up from 
84% in 2014. It also showed 85% of the 
respondents believed they were achieving 
the outcomes that they expected, which 
was up from 82% in 2014. It is this latter 
indicator, achieving outcomes clients 
expect, that will be used as the central 
beneficiary indicator for the 2017-20 
Strategic Plan.

Staff attrition remained low at 15.85% 
in 2016-17. The staff count increased 
from 198 (166 FTE) in June 2015 to 275 
(226FTE) in June 2016, or by 36%.  It 
then increased again slightly to 281 by 
June 2017, although the FTE remained 
the same. The retention strategies and 
focus on our values has seen the company 
able to attract and retain staff, which has 
helped address the number one concern 
of clients in the past – continuity of 
therapists.

Our way of working is changing as the 
NDIS reform progresses. In addition to 
the emerging focus on mobile workforce 
solutions, new workplaces (or bases) were 
established in Walliston, Cockburn and 

Margaret River to house the expanding 
workforce and ensure services can be 
delivered with lower associated travel 
costs.

In the next year we will build on 2016-17. 
We will focus on our customers, building 
engagement strategies to better learn 
their needs and wants in all their forms, 
across all their circumstances, and in all 
stages of their lives.  We will focus on 
our business, ensuring it runs efficiently 
in all aspects, so that our efforts in 
meeting customer needs and wants can 
be sustained. And we will look to the 
future so that we can deliver new services 
built on the needs and wants we identify 
from our customers – both for today and 
tomorrow.

In doing this we are confident Therapy 
Focus will further define itself as one of 
Australia’s leading professional therapy 
services. A service that enables people 
living with disability to optimise their 
quality of life.

 

Zathiyah and her family live in the Cocos 
Islands and first came to Perth when 
Zathiyah presented with symptoms of the 
disorder at 2 years-old. Her mother Zaina 
said her daughter was a regular toddler 
until a recessive gene held by both parents 
began to wreak havoc.

“Zathiyah was having lots of trouble 
breathing and the hospital on the island 
couldn’t provide her with the treatment 
she needed. We were rushed to Perth and 
Zathiyah was diagnosed with pyruvate 
dehydrogenase deficiency,” Zaina said.

“She was successfully treated in Perth 
and began to walk and talk again, but 
relapsed a year later. The condition has 
left Zathiyah with poor muscle tone, 
making her wheelchair dependant, as well 
as neurological problems that affect her 
ability to speak.”

Therapy Focus Occupational Therapist, 
Sharon Hedley met Zathiyah and her 
family while delivering services on the 
Cocos Islands as part of an agreement 
between Therapy Focus and the Indian 
Oceans Territories Health Service.

“Zathiyah’s therapy on the Cocos Islands 
has been sporadic, and I knew she could 
benefit from the specialist services that 
our Advanced Occupational Therapist 
John Lees can provide,” said Sharon.

“Zathiyah and her family travel to Perth 
every 4 months for Botox treatments 
to relax her muscles, so we lined up an 
appointment with John to complete a full 
assessment and identify what additional 
support we can provide.”

John worked with Sharon, Zathiyah and 
her parents to build a complete picture 
of her complex condition, and devise a 
therapy program that can be implemented 
in Perth as well as on the Cocos Islands.

“In our initial appointment we spoke to 
the family about Zathiyah’s home situation 
and lifestyle, capturing the family’s goals, 
concerns and priorities. For example, the 
roads in the Cocos Islands are paved with 
large pavers, making it very rough and 
bumpy. We need to minimise this impact 
by selecting a wheelchair with wheels and 
tyres suited to rough terrain,” John said.

“After this we conducted a physical 
assessment to look at Zathiyah’s current 
seating system and postural requirements. 
This helped us start the process of 
developing a therapy plan that will 
maximise Zathiyah’s functional ability, 

minimise the energy she needs to maintain 
her position, and protect her body systems 
from potential damage as a result of poor 
posture.”

Using John’s assessment findings, Sharon 
was able to identify the supports Zathiyah 
requires, and work with the Elman family 
to implement a therapy plan that helps 
improve Zathiyah’s quality of life.

“I’m now supporting the family to trial 
some additional postural supports such 
as alternative seating, a shower seat and 
potentially a new wheelchair. I’ve also 
reviewed the home environment and 
Zathiyah’s bed position and sleep supports 
to see where improvements can be made,” 
Sharon said.

“We expect that with access to this 
specialist equipment and support, 
Zathiyah’s muscles will be more supported 
to the point where she will be able to 
avoid deformity and live much more 
comfortably on a day-to-day basis.”

Matt Burrows 
Chief Executive Officer

Fiona Payne 
Chairperson

Pictured: Matt Burrows and Fiona Payne (far left) with Therapy Focus senior managers.

“Zathiyah was having lots 
of trouble breathing and the 
hospital on the island couldn’t 
provide her with the treatment 
she needed. We were rushed 
to Perth and Zathiyah was 
diagnosed with pyruvate 
dehydrogenase deficiency,” 
Zaina said.

Pictured: Zathiyah with her Dad.
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Total no. staff Female staff Male staff Total no. clients New clients
279 252 27 3,702 1,331
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CLINICAL DISCIPLINE 
BREAKDOWN:

83 Occupational therapists
70 Speech pathologists
29 Physiotherapists
9 Psychologists
8 Continence nurses
2 Dietitians
2 Social workers
1 Behaviour support therapists
11 Therapy assistants

AGE BREAKDOWN:

0-5 years     636
6-11 years   460
12-17 years       1,138
18-25 years    335
26+ years    551

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15 

2015-16

BREAKDOWN OF EQUIPMENT:

38.6%

32.6%

13.5%

5.1%
4.2%

3.7%

0.9%
0.9%

0.5%

PRIMARY  
DISABILITY:

40% Autism
22% Intellectual disability
7% Global Developmental Delay
6% Physical disability
2% Neurological disability
10% Other
13% Undisclosed

5 YEAR 
STAFF GROWTH 

TOTAL HOURS OF SERVICE = 176,038

UNIVERSITY 
STUDENTS 
COMPLETED... VOLUNTEERS 

PROVIDED...
SUPERVISED 
PLACEMENTS. OF SUPPORT.

HOURS HOURS 
10,884 1,477

66 147
Funder/Contract No. clients No. hours

Disability Services Commission (DSC) 2,144 137,108

WA National Disability Insurance Scheme 
(WA NDIS) 372 5,803

National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) 743 24,300

DSC Continence Management 417 7,685

Other (compensable etc) 26 1,142

1,948

2,330

2,741

3,587

131,282

125,891

120,582

192,110

Clients

Clients

Clients

Clients

Hours

Hours

Hours

Hours

CLIENT  
GROWTH:

2 
Transport

14 
 Education 

support

44 
Bed

equipment

34 
Footwear

2  
Work/employment 

support

111 
Daily living 
equipment

108 
Home 

modifications

242 
Mobility 

aids

97 
Personal hygiene 

equipment

5 
Safety 

equipment

213 
Positioning 
and seating

9 
Therapy  
support

145 
Recreation

47  
Transfer 

aids

40%

13%

10%

22%

10%

6%

2%

Totalling 
$1,943,755.

578 
customers

equipment orders 
were placed for... 

1,674

271  
Communication 

aids

310 
Orthoses
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SERVICES 
EXPAND TO THE 
SOUTH WEST 
Service delivery 
expanded to the 
South West region 
of Western Australia 
to support people 
with disabilities 
living in Busselton, 
Dunsborough, 
Margaret River and 
surrounds.

NEW ZEALAND 
EXCHANGE AN 
INVALUABLE 
OPPORTUNITY
Advanced Speech 
Pathologists Lauren 
Redman and Natalie 
Elias travelled to New 
Zealand as part of a 
two week exchange 
program to work 
alongside staff at 
partner organisation 
Autism New Zealand.

THEO RECEIVES 
A TRIKE FROM 
TELETHON 
As a beneficiary of 
Telethon, Therapy Focus 
received generous 
funding to assist 
children like 4 year-
old Theo Legg who 
has a genetic disorder 
that causes muscle 
weakness. Theo was 
awarded funding for a 
customised trike and 
his story was featured 
during the Telethon 
broadcast in October.

FAMILY FUN DAY 
CELEBRATES 
PEOPLE WITH 
DISABILITY
Approximately 40 
families accessing 
Therapy Focus services 
came together at 
Perth Zoo to celebrate 
International Day of 
People with Disability 
in December. Guests 
were provided with 
complimentary tickets 
to Perth Zoo, a BBQ 
lunch, magician and 
visit from Santa’s helper, 
Sunny the Sunflower.

PARTNERSHIP 
CELEBRATED 
AT COCKBURN 
OPENING
Staff from Therapy 
Focus and partner 
organisation Rise 
hosted an open day 
at a new shared office 
in Cockburn called 
Alderson Place. Guests 
were invited to take a 
tour of the office and 
enjoyed a range of 
entertainment including 
craft activities, face 
painting, a sensory 
room and caricature 
artist. 

SUNFLOWER 
SUNDAY DRAWS 
BLOOMIN’ BIG 
CROWD
On Sunday 9 April 
more than 1500 people 
descended on Point Walter 
Recreation Centre to enjoy 
a day of free entertainment 
and activities for all abilities 
at Therapy Focus’ annual 
family fun day, Sunflower 
Sunday. Popular attractions 
included a wheelchair 
accessible flying fox, virtual 
reality experience and 
performances by Catch 
Music.

MEAHLS SERVES 
UP SUPPORT
An interdisciplinary 
group of Therapy 
Focus clinicians known 
as the MEAHLS Team 
was established 
to support people 
with disabilities who 
experience issues when 
eating and drinking. 
The team provide 
specialist treatment 
for issues such as food 
refusal, nutritional 
deficiencies, and poor 
sucking, chewing and 
swallowing.

QUIET HOUR A 
SUCCESS WITH 
SHOPPERS
Recognising that the 
average shopping 
experience can be 
overwhelming for 
someone with autism, 
The Good Guys 
Clarkson partnered 
with Therapy Focus to 
make shopping more 
accessible.

BARROWS FUND 
SUPPORTS 400 
PEOPLE WITH 
DISABILITY
After receiving a 
$250,000 donation 
from the Trustees of the 
Barrows Foundation 
in early 2016, Therapy 
Focus was able to 
purchase items, 
activities and additional 
services for 400 
individuals by the end 
of the year. 

PUBLIC TRANSPORT 
TRAINING PROMOTES 
INCLUSION
Therapy Focus partnered 
with Transperth to support 
a group of people with 
disability to practice using their 
mobility equipment on public 
transport. With the assistance 
of Therapy Focus therapists 
and a Transperth bus driver, 
the group rehearsed using bus 
ramps, tagging on and parking 
their wheelchairs and scooters 
without the pressure of a public 
audience. 

YOGA GROUP 
HAS OM-MAZING 
BENEFITS FOR TEENS
A relaxation and yoga 
group for teenagers with 
disabilities helped them 
achieve mindfulness and 
cope better with stress. 
In addition to being great 
for emotional wellbeing, 
the group also provided 
participants with many 
physical benefits, including 
improved muscle strength, 
flexibility and balance.

THERAPISTS 
PROVIDE SUPPORT 
ON CHRISTMAS AND 
COCOS ISLANDS
An agreement between 
Therapy Focus and the 
Indian Oceans Territories 
Health Service saw 
Advanced Occupational 
Therapist Sharon Hedley 
and Speech Pathologist 
Holly Pearse deliver 
services on the Christmas 
and Cocos Islands.

The Year in Review

July 2016

August 2016

September 2016 November 2016 January 2017 March 2017 May 2017

October 2016 December 2016 February 2017 April 2017 June 2017

Financial Summary

Operating Result

Income 29,685 28,406

Expenditure 29,543 27,434

Operating Surplus 
(Deficit) 142 972

Working Capital

Current Assets 9,179 10,011

Current Liabilites 7,688 8,817

Working Capital Surplus 
(Deficiency) 1,491 1,194

Significant Items

Salaries and on-costs 20,303 19,243

Administration 1,128 862

Program Expenses 5,896 5,572

Depreciation 1,121 728

Accommodation 1,033 659

2016-17 
$000

2015-16 
$000

Main contract  
$17,428,326

Other contracts  
$6,415,610

Equipment program 
$4,858,231

Projects, grants and 
donations 
$440,552

Sundry income 
$327,500

Interest earned 
$215,094

TOTAL $29,685,313

Employee benefits 
$20,303,477

Program expenses 
$5,896,373

Administration expenses 
$1,128,593

Accommodation  
expenses 
$1,033,727

Depreciation 
$1,121,397

Other expenses 
$59,308

TOTAL $29,542,875

Our Revenue

21.6%

16.4%

20%

3.8%

1.5% 1.1% 0.7%

3.5%
3.8% 0.2%

Our Costs

58.7%

68.7%
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Therapy Focus Inc

ABN 67 796 715 775
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Phone: 1300 135 373

Fax: +61 (08) 9451 5480

Postal address:  PO Box 20, Bentley 6982

Office location: 5/1140 Albany Hwy, Bentley 6102

Email: enquiries@therapyfocus.org.au

Website: www.therapyfocus.org.au

facebook.com/therapyfocus

twitter.com/therapyfocus

instagram.com/therapyfocus

linkedin.com/company/
therapy-focus-inc

plus.google com/ 
+therapyfocusbentley
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Connect with us
Jindalee

Joondalup

Mirrabooka

Balga
Bayswater

Ellenbrook
Kingsley

Midland

Bassendean

Maddington

Kwinana

Cockburn

Mandurah

Armadale

Walliston

Bentley

East Vic Park

Perth

Our locations


